2010 is the first year that Buying Solutions is presenting its financial statements under IFRS as modified by the Accounts Direction. The last
consolidated financial statements presented under UK GAAP were for the year ended 31 March 2009. As IFRS requires comparative figures for
the year ended 31 March 2008, the date of the transition was 1 April 2008.

The only changes to the cashflow statements are presentational. Reconciliations of the 2009 income statement and balance sheet from UK
GAAP as previously reported to IFRS as modified by the Accounts Direction are set out on pages 42 to 44.

The principal adjustments are explained below.

a) �Under IFRS employee benefits are recognised in the income statement when they are earned as opposed to when they are paid as
per UKGAAP.

b) �Under IFRS Intangible assets delivering future economic benefits are to be capitalised and amortised over the remaining useful
economic life.

41Buying Solutions
Annual Report & Accounts 2009/10

85915 Annual Report V18 FINAL.indd   43 08/07/2010   10:55

	 UK GAAP as	 (ai)	 (aii)	 (b)
	 previously reported,		  IAS 19 employee	 IAS 38 	 IFRS for year
	 presented in an IFRS	 Opening balance	 benefits payable	 software	 ended 31 March
	 format	 sheet adjustment	 accrual	 licences	 2009
£000 	 £000 	 £000 	 £000 	 £000 	 £000
Revenue	 91,789	 -	 -	 -	 91,789
Cost of sales	 (58,675)	   -	   -	   -	 (58,675)
Gross profit	 33,114	 -	 -	 -	 33,114

Staff costs	 (16,855)	 -	 (138)	 -	 (16,993)
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment	 (835)	 -	 -	 -	 (835)
Amortisation of intangible assets	 -	 -	 -	 (10)	 (10)
Other operating expenditure	 (11,042)	   -	   -	   19	 (11,023)
Total operating expenditure	 (28,732)	   -	 (138)	   9	 (28,861)
Operating surplus	 4,382	 -	 (138)	 9	 4,253
Interest receivable	   508	   -	   -	   -	   508
Surplus for the financial year	 4,890	 -	 (138)	 9	 4,761
Dividend payable to OGC	 (2,082)	   -	   -	   -	 (2,082)
Retain surplus for the financial year	 2,808	 -	 (138)	 9	 2,679
Transfer from revaluation reserve	 166	 -	 -	 -	 166
Retain surplus brought forward	 26,884	 (286)	   -	   -	 26,598
Retained surplus carried forward	 29,858	  (286)	  (138)	   9	 29,443

a.) Reconciliation of the statement of income for the year ended 31 March 2009 from UK GAAP as modified to IFRS

42 Buying Solutions
Annual Report & Accounts 2009/10

85915 Annual Report V18 FINAL.indd   44 08/07/2010   10:55

		  UK GAAP as	 (a)
		  previously reported,	 IAS 19 employee		  IFRS for year
		  presented in an IFRS	 benefits payable		  ended 31 March
		  format	 accrual		  2008
£000 		  £000 	 £000 		  £000
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment		  11,813	 	 -		  11,813
Intangible assets		   -		   -		   -
Total non-current assets		  11,813		  -		  11,813

Current assets
Inventories		  210		  -		  210
Trade receivables		  5,325		  -		  5,325
Other receivables		  62		  -	 	 62
Prepayments and accrued income		  7,098		  -		  7,098
Cash and cash equivalents		  12,498		   -		  12,498
Total current assets		  25,193		   -		  25,193

Current liabilities
Trade payables		  (2,631)		  -		  (2,631)
Taxation and Social security		  (945)		  -		  (945)
Other payables		  (266)		  -		  (266)
Accruals and deferred income		  (3,034)		  -		  (3,034)
Employee benefit payable		  -	 (286)		  (286)
ROCE
Total current liabilities		  (6,876)	 (286)		  (7,162)

Net current assets		  18,317	 (286)		  18,031
Long term payables
Provision for liabilities and charges		  (594)		   -		  (594)
Total assets less liabilities		  29,536	 (286)		  29,250

Taxpayers equity
Public dividend capital		  (350)		  -		  (350)
General reserve		  (26,884)	 286		  (26,598)
Revaluation reserve		   (2,302)		   -		  (2,302)
Total taxpayers equity		  (29,536)	 286		  (29,250)

b.) Reconciliation of the statement of financial position as at 31 March 2008 from UK GAAP as modified to IFRS

43Buying Solutions
Annual Report & Accounts 2009/10

85915 Annual Report V18 FINAL.indd   45 08/07/2010   10:55

	 UK GAAP as	 (ai)	 (aii)	 (b)
	 previously reported,		  IAS 19 employee	 IAS 38 	 IFRS for year
	 presented in an IFRS	 Opening balance	 benefits payable	 software	 ended 31 March
	 format	 sheet adjustment	 accrual	 licences	 2009
£000 	 £000 	 £000 	 £000 	 £000 	 £000
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment	 11,171	 -	 -	 -	 11,171
Intangible assets	   -	   -	   -	 25	   25
Total non-current assets	 11,171	 		  25	 11,196

Current assets
Inventories	 161	 -	 -	 -	 161
Trade receivables	 9,985	 -	 -	 -	 9,985
Other receivables	 45	 -	 -	 -	 45
Prepayments and accrued income	 11,814	 -	 -	 (16)	 11,798
Cash and cash equivalents	 11,410	   -	   -	   -	 11,410
Total current assets	 33,415	   -	   -	   (16)	 33,399

Current liabilities
Trade payables	 (5,377)	 -	 -	 -	 (5,377)
Taxation and social security	 (1,068)	 -	 -	 -	 (1,068)
Other payables	 (457)	 -	 -	 -	 (457)
Accruals and deferred income	 (4,894)	 -	 -	 -	 (4,894)
Employee benefit payable	   -	 (286)	 (138)	 -	 (424)
ROCE	   -	   -	   - 	   -   	   -
Total current liabilities	 (11,796)	 (286)	 (138)		  (12,220)

Net current assets	 21,619	 (286)	 (138)	 (16)	 21,179
Long term payables
Provision for liabilities and charges	 (446)	   -	   -	   -	 (446)
Total assets less liabilities	 32,344	 (286)	 (138)	   9	 31,929

Taxpayers’ equity
Public dividend capital	 (350)	 -	 -	 -	 (350)
General reserve	 (29,858)	 286	 138	 (9)	 (29,443)
Revaluation reserve	  (2,136)	   -	   -	   -	 (2,136)
Total taxpayers equity	 (32,344)	 286	 138	   (9)	 (31,929)

c.) Reconciliation of the statement of financial position as at 31 March 2009 from UK GAAP as modified to IFRS

44 Buying Solutions
Annual Report & Accounts 2009/10

85915 Annual Report V18 FINAL.indd   46 08/07/2010   10:55

30 Reconciliation incorporating NHS PASA transfer
On the 1 October NHS PASA activities were transferred to Buying Solutions. The Treasury’s Trading funds Accounts Guidance requires that a
transfer of functions between government bodies should be accounted for as a merger, in accordance with International Financial Reporting
Standard 3. Merger accounting aggregates the accounts of the combining entities and presents them as though the combining entities had
always been part of the same reporting entity, including restating comparative figures.

a) Comprehensive statement of income for the year ended 31 March 2009

					   PASA	 Restated
			  31 March 2009		 31 March 2009	 31 March 2009
		  £000	 £000 	 £000	 £000 	 £000
Revenue			   91,789 			   91,789
Cost of sales			   (58,675)		   -	 (58,675)
Gross profit		  	 33,114 		  -	 33,114

Staff costs		  (16,993)	 	 (2,492) 	 (19,485)
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment		  (835) 	 	 - 		  (835)
Amortisation of intangible assets		  (10)	 	 - 		  (10)
Other operating charges 		  (11,023)		  (2,005) 		  (13,028)
Total operating costs			   (28,861)		  (4,497) 	 (33,358)
			   4,253		  (4,497) 	 (244)
Other operating income			   - 		   - 	 -

Operating surplus/(deficit)			   4,253		  (4,497) 	 (244)
Interest receivable			   508 		  - 	 508
Interest payable			   -		   -	   -
Surplus/(deficit) for the financial year			   4,761		  (4,497) 	 264
Dividend to be payable to OGC			   (2,082)	 	   -	 (2,082)
Retained surplus (deficit) for the financial year			   2,679 		  (4,497) 	 (1,818)
Transfer from revaluation reserve			   166		  - 	 166
Retained surplus brought forward			   26,598		  -	 26,598
Adjustments to reserves PASA transfer			   -		  4,118 	 4,118
Retained surplus carried forward			   29,443		  (379)	 29,064

£000

45Buying Solutions
Annual Report & Accounts 2009/10

85915 Annual Report V18 FINAL.indd   47 08/07/2010   10:55

b) Statement of financial position for the year ended 31 March 2009

					   PASA	 Restated
			  31 March 2009		 31 March 2009	 31 March 2009
		  £000	 £000 	 £000	 £000 	 £000
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment			   11,171		   -	 11,171
Intangible assets		  	   25 		   -	   25
			   11,196		  -	 11,196
Current assets
Inventories		  161 	 	 - 	 161
Trade and other receivables		  21,828	 	 123 		  21,951
Cash and cash equivalents 		  11,410		   - 		  11,410
		  33,399		  123		  33,522
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables		  (11,796)		  (502)	  	 (12,298)
Employee benefit payable		  (424)	   	   -	   (424)	 -
		  (12,220)		  (502)		  (12,722)
Net current assets			   21,179		   (379)	  20,800
			   32,375		  (379) 		   31,996

Non-current liabilities
Provisions			   (446)		   -	   (446)

Net assets			   31,929		  (379)	 31,550

Capital and reserves
Public dividend capital			   350		  - 	 350
Revaluation reserve			   2,136		  -	 2,136
General reserve			   29,443		  (379)	 29,064
Total capital and reserves			   31,929		  (379)	 31,550

£000

46 Buying Solutions
Annual Report & Accounts 2009/10

85915 Annual Report V18 FINAL.indd   48 08/07/2010   10:55

Treasury Minute Dated
5 May 2009
1.	�Section 4(1) of the Government Trading Funds Act 1973 provides

that a Trading Fund established under the Act shall be under the
control and management of the responsible Minister and in
discharge of his function in relation to that fund it shall be his duty:

	 a. �To manage the funded operations so that the revenue of the
fund:

		  i. �consists principally of receipts in respect of goods and
services provided in the course of the funded